## **RESOLUTION NO. 1339**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE ADOPTING ORDINANCE 96-01 OF THE TUALATIN VALLEY FIRE AND RESCUE, A RURAL FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT, AND REPEALING RESOLUTION NO. 977.

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Wilsonville has received and reviewed the proposed Fire Code, Ordinance 96-01 of the Tualatin Valley Fire and Rescue, a Rural Fire Protection District; and

WHEREAS, the City Council believes there is a need to update fire codes, and to proscribe regulations governing conditions hazardous to life and property from fire and explosion; and

WHEREAS, certain provisions of Ordinance 96-01 of the Tualatin Valley Fire and Rescue, a Rural Fire Protection District, are identical to provisions of the City's Building Code, thereby requiring uniform and consistent interpretations;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> That the Tualatin Valley Fire and Rescue, a Rural Fire Protection District, Ordinance 96-01 is hereby approved, as amended, as required by ORS 478.924.

<u>Section 2</u>. That in the event that identical provisions are in the City's Building Code and Ordinance 96-01 which require interpretation, the determination of the City Building Code will be final and binding.

ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Wilsonville, on the 2nd day of December, 1996, and filed with the Wilsonville City Recorder this date.

Audd BK

GERALD A. KRUMMEL, Mayor

PAGE 1 OF 2

ATTEST:

Sandra C. King, City Recorder

SUMMARY OF VOTES::

Mayor KrummelYesCouncilor LehanYesCouncilor HawkinsYesCouncilor MacDonaldYesCouncilor LuperYes

PAGE 2 OF 2

"NINETED your second